
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Dave Austin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Trevor Higginson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

LINk Co-optee Vacancy  

 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 907 8300 Ext. 1126 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 10 March 2009 
 

Special Healthy Halton Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Monday, 26 January 2009 5.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

**Please note new start time** 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY 

WHIP DECLARATIONS)  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare 
any personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they 
have in any item of business on the agenda, no later than when 
that item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

2. SERVICE PLANS 2009 - 2012 
 

1 - 82 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO:  Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 26 January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community  
 
SUBJECT: Service Plans 2009-2012  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the service planning in Adults of Working Age, 

Health and Partnerships, Older People and Independent Living Services and 
Culture and Leisure services for the period 2009-2012 

  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The Board scrutinise the draft service plans and provide comments 
and suggested amendments to inform the further development of 
plans. 

  
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Service Plans are currently being developed for each of the four 

Departments in the Health and Community Directorate.  
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

No financial implications identified. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

No other implications have been identified. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 The service planning process provides a mechanism for monitoring progress 

against the Directorate priorities for Children and Young People in Halton. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 Not applicable. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 Not applicable. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 Not applicable. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 Not applicable. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

A risk analysis will be completed against each of the Departmental Service 
Plans. 

 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The priorities identified in the service plan are targeted at reducing 
inequalities and ensuring the best outcomes for all children and young 
people in Halton with a particular focus on vulnerable groups. 

 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
None 

 

  

Page 2



1 

                          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

SERVICE PLAN 
 

AApprriill  22000099  ttoo  MMaarrcchh  22001122  
  
  
  
  
  
  

DDRRAAFFTT  55..11..0099  
 
 

 

 Adults of Working Age 
 

Page 3



 2 

 

Contents 
 
 

             Page 
 

1.0 Introduction   
  
2.0 Service 
[...]
7 Providing services and facilities to maintain existing good health and well-being.  

       
Service 
Objective:  

OPS 1 – Working in partnership with statutory and non statutory organisations, evaluate, plan, 
commission and redesign services to ensure that they meet the needs and improve outcomes for 
Older People 

  
Key Milestones Responsible Officer 

• Commission specialist housing provision for older people with higher levels of 
need Mar 2010. (AOF6 & 7) 

Joint Commissioning 
Manager (Older 
People) 

• Implement of the Gold Standard and Performance Management Framework 
for Intermediate Care Apr 2009 (AOF 6 &7) 

DM (Intermediate 
Care) 

• Increase the numbers of carers provided with assessment leading to the 
provision of services, to ensure Carers needs are met Mar 2010. (AOF7) 

DM (Care 
Management) 

• Maintain the number of carers receiving a carers break, to ensure Carers 
need are met Mar 2010. (AOF7) 

DM (Care 
Management) 

• Comprehensive pathways for using transitional care within Halton are in 
place Mar 2010 (AOF 6 &7) 

DM (Intermediate 
Care/Care 
Management) 

2009 - 10 

• Intergenerational activities project established as part of the review on early 
intervention and prevention aimed at improving outcomes for Older People 
June 2009 (AOF 6 &7) 

Joint Commissioning 
Manager (Older 
People) 
OD (OPILS) 

P
a

g
e
 6

5



 25

• Review of Long Term Conditions and Therapy services commissioned jointly 
with NHS Halton and St Helens Apr 2009 (AOF 6 &7) NB. Deadline 
dependent on contribution from the Primary Care Trust 

DM (Independent 
Living Services) 

• Agreement with the PCT on the responsibility for Medication Prompts in place 
Sept 2009 (AOF 7) 

DM (Care 
Management) 

2010 -11 
• Monitor and review all OPS 1 milestones in line with three year planning 

cycle Mar 2011. 

Operational Director 
(Older People/ILS) 

2011 - 12 
• Monitor and review all OPS 1 milestones in line with three year planning 

cycle Mar 2012.  

Oper
[...]
decreases. 

 

• The rising costs of utility services place an unbudgeted pressure on the 
Service. 

 
 

Page 133



11 

Social Factors 
 

• A Community Cohesion Strategy has been developed, ensuring proper 
community consultation, engagement and development. 

 

• Increase in migrant workers may require new or different requirements 
from services. 

 

• The concern over levels of obesity directs some emphasis to involving in 
sport and physical activity. 

 

• The distribution of services and the ability for the public to access them is 
an issue, particularly in relation to public transport.  The withdrawal of 
Government support for Community Legal Services Partnerships is of 
concern regarding the availability of legal, social and financial advice. 

 

• High levels of illiteracy highlight a role for the library service. 
 

Technological Developments 
 

• A unified booking system is an outstanding need to enable all facilities 
and tickets to be booked in a unified way from a single access point. 

 

• There is a need for the Council to embrace SMART card technology to 
improve access and ease of payment across a range of services. 

 

• There is an urgent need to replace public pc’s in the library service.  They 
are very well used, and access availability is also a CPA/Library 
Standards indicator. 

 
• Wireless technology needs to be improved to allow access to the internet 

on the mobile library in Runcorn. 
 

• Radio Frequency Implementation Devices are at the cutting edge of 
library services, and will offer efficiency savings in the future. 

 

• The initial launch of the national Registration – On-Line database proved 
problematical.  It is hoped that its expansion to capture the remainder of 
civil registrations can be effected more smoothly by the General Register 
Office. 

 
Legislative 

 
There is no new legislation specific to Culture and Leisure, although 
Government guidelines on the ‘sport’ offer in schools will impact on the 
[...]
ported at Quarter 2 (half-
year) and Quarter 4 (year-end.) 
 

Corporate 
Priority: 

A Healthy Halton 

Key Area (s) Of 
Focus: 

AOF 2 Improving the future health prospects of Halton residents through encouraging and providing the 
opportunities to access and participate in physically active lifestyles. 
AOF 3 Delivering programmes of education to improve the health of Halton residents. 
AOF 6 Providing services and facilities to maintain the independence and well-being of vulnerable people 
within our community. 

       

Service 
Objective:  

CL 1 - Increase participation in sport and physical activity, thereby encouraging better lifestyles. 

  
Key Milestones Responsible Officer 

• Achieve annual programme of re-accreditation for Quest  Oct 2009. (AOF2 & 
6) 

Sport and Recreation 
Manager 

• Increase number of new participants through Sport and Physical Activity 
Alliance delivery plan i.e. sports participation (This is part of a 3 year agreed 
programme with Sport England). April 2010. (AOF2 & 3) 

Sport and Recreation 
Manager 2009 - 10 

• Work with PCT to ensure PA is integrated into 4-19 years old.  Healthy 
weight pathway programme. (AOF 2,3) 

Sport and Recreation 
Manager 

 
• Active People survey results show an increase in participation rates from 

05/06 baseline. (AOF 2,3) 

Sport and Recreation 
Manager 

2010 - 11 
• Use promotional events to increase participation and raise awareness. (AOF 

2,3) 

Sport and Recreation 
Manager 

2011 - 12 
•  Sport and Recreation 

Manager 

Initial Medium 
Risk Assessment 

Residual Low 
Linked Indicators CL LI5, NI 17, NI 6, NI 8 

 
 

Corporate Priority: Children & Young People in Halton 

P
a
g

e
 1

4
3



21 

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
A Safer Halton 

Key Area (s) Of 
Focus: 

AOF 15 To deliver effective services to children and families by making best use of available resources 
AOF 21 To improve access to employment by providing opportunities to enhance employability skills and 


Minutes of the meeting


HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board held on Monday, 26 
January 2009 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), J. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Austin, 
Higginson, Horabin, Lloyd Jones, E. Ratcliffe, Swift and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gilligan and Philbin 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Simpson, A. Villiers and A. Williamson 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Bryant and 1 Member of the public. 

 

 
 
 Action 

HEA53 SERVICE PLANS 2009 - 2012  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community covering Service Plans for Adults of 
Working Age, Health and Partnerships, Older People and 
Independent Living Services and Culture and Leisure, which 
enabled Members to consider objectives and targets for 
services over the next three years. 
  

It was reported that Members have had access to the 
Service Plans over the past few weeks and were still able to 
make comment regarding Service Plans to the relevant 
Operational Director before the 31st January 2009. 
 
 Members were advised that as the plans were still 
under development at the time of distribution two omissions 
were noted as follows: 
 

• Personalisation; and 

• Valuing people now – as per new guidance received 
for services to adults with learning disabilities. 

 
It was noted these would be added to the revised 

plans for “Adults of Working Age”. Members discussed the 
key milestones for this area and agreed that the work to 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



support adults and children with Autistic Spectrum Disorder 
was valuable.  It was advised that a report regarding this 
would be brought to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
In relation to Older People it was reported that there 

was a need to focus on specialist housing for older people 
with higher levels of need. The Board was informed of a pilot 
scheme where Community Matrons, Nurses, Pharmacy 
Staff, Doctors and Social Care staff formed a team who 
looked after older people with higher levels of need within 
the client’s own homes. 

 
 Arsing from the discussion the Board raised 

concerns in terms of the reduction of acute beds resulting in 
hospital discharges being brought forward.  In response it 
was noted that the PCT had recognised this and was 
actively looking to increase those gaps and address the 
issue of greater demand on community care workers. It was 
further advised that the criteria had been reduced to enable 
younger people to receive intermediate care. 

 
In relation to Culture and Leisure service plans 

Members discussed the need to increase participation in 
sport and physical activity, the use of libraries and parks and 
open spaces.  The Board enquired the current number of 
participants and the area they came from.  It was advised 
that this information could be sought and provided. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Service Plans be accepted and 

any further suggestions or comments be forwarded to the 
relevant Operational Director by 31 January 2009. 

 
 

 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.40 p.m. 


